

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2052-2023 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 6/29/2023 In control: Rules & Reference Committee

On agenda: 7/17/2023 Final action: 7/21/2023

Title: To amend sections 329.01 and 329.18; and to repeal existing sections 329.01 and 329.18 of the

Columbus City Codes, to amend the responsible wage provisions in Columbus.

Sponsors: Rob Dorans

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Responsible Wage 2023 Code Changes FINAL.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/21/2023	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
7/20/2023	1	ACTING MAYOR	Signed	
7/17/2023	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
7/17/2023	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
7/10/2023	1	Columbus City Council	Read for the First Time	

This ordinance amends sections 329.01 and 329.18 of the Columbus City Codes, with govern competitive sealed bidding, to update the responsible wage provisions of the code.

The responsible wage provision in Columbus requires that for certain city contracts, workers associated with the contract are paid no less than the lowest wage paid to a full-time City of Columbus employee. This amendment expands the responsible wage provision to all City service contracts except for construction contracts, which are procured through a different process. Previously, these provisions had applied only to certain industries.

The amendment also removes an exemption for small businesses. The City of Columbus seeks to support, promote, and contract with small businesses. This amendment ensures that all workers on City contracts are paid a responsible wage as defined by Section 329.01, across all sizes of businesses.

This amendment unifies the procurement process for service contracts, relieving some administrative burden and simplifying the procurement process for professional services. All new contracts that meet this definition, and any contracts being renewed or modified, will be subject to this amendment once it goes into effect.

Lastly, this amendment clarifies the responsibilities of the Director of Finance and Management to set, communicate, and publicize the responsible wage consistently each year. The amendment also clarifies that the responsible wage is determined in July, communicated in July, and in effect for the following calendar year.

This ordinance promotes fair wages for workers in Columbus by expanding the definition and implementation of the responsible wage in Chapter 329 of Columbus City Codes.

FISCAL IMPACT: No funding is required for this legislation.

To amend sections 329.01 and 329.18; and to repeal existing sections 329.01 and 329.18 of the Columbus City Codes, to

File #: 2052-2023, Version: 1

amend the responsible wage provisions in Columbus.

WHEREAS, Chapter 329 of the Columbus City Codes defines and establishes the responsible wage for City service contracts; and

WHEREAS, Columbus City Council seeks to promote fair wages for all workers associated with City service contracts by paying all workers on such contracts a responsible wage; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That Sections 329.01 and 329.18 of the Columbus City Codes are hereby amended per the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 2. That the existing Sections 329.18 and 329.18 of the Columbus City Codes are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.